3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B, Lafayette, CA 94549-4157
Phone: (925) 283-6000 Fax: (925) 283-6121

March 6, 2003

Mr. Don Hwang A’Omeda Coun
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency MAR

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway 12 2003
Suite 250 Enyy,

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 onmenfal Healt,

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
1075 40" Street
Oakland, California
AEI Project No. 3119
Dear Mr. Hwang:
Enclosed is a copy of the quarterly groundwater report for the eighteenth episode of sampling.
Please call either Peter McIntyre at (925) 283-6000 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

@M/nd)/(zwu

Brandi K. Reese

Staff Geologist
Corporate Headguarters
Los Angeles Phoanix San Francisco Seattle New York
{310) 798-4255 (602) 240-5990 (800) 801-3224 (425) 401-8500 (212) 279-7770

www.aeiconsultants.com
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March 6, 2003

Mr. Monte Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Company
1075 40™ Street
Oakland, CA 94608

RE: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Eighteenth Episode
1075 40" Street
Oakland, California
Project No. 3119

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

On your behalf, AEI Consultants (AEIL) has prepared this report to document the groundwater
investigation at the above referenced site (Figure 1: Site Location Map). The purpose of this
activity was to monitor groundwater quality in the vicinity of previous underground storage
tanks (USTs). The work was performed in compliance with requirements of the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). This report presents the findings of the
eighteenth episode of groundwater monitoring and sampling.

Site Description and Background

The site currently supports the operation of Fidelity Roof Company and is located in a mixed
residential and commercial area of Oakland at 1075 40th Street.

On December 19, 1995, Tank Protect Engineering, Inc. removed one (1) 1,000 gallon diesel
underground storage tank (UST) and one (1) 500 gallon gasoline UST from the southeast corner
of the property. The removal of the tanks produced a single excavation. Analysis of the soil
samples indicated that soil beneath the 1,000 gallon UST had been impacted by minor
concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), TPH as diesel (TPH-d),
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE).

On September 12, 1996, AEI advanced four soil borings in the vicinity of the former UST
excavation. Analytical results from the subsurface investigation revealed significant levels of
gasoline and diesel petroleum hydrocarbons present in soil and groundwater to the south and to
the west of the open excavation. Due to the high concentrations of petroleumn hydrocarbons
within the groundwater, the ACHCSA required further investigation of the extent and magnitude
of the groundwater contaminant plume,

Carporata Headgquartars

Los Angeles Phoanix San Francisco Seattle New York
{310) 798-4255 (602) 240-5990 {B0O) 801-3224 (425) 401-8500 (212) 278-7770

www.aeiconsulfants.com
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Due to low concentration levels from a four-point composite soil sample from the stockpile,
approval was granted by Ms. Hugo of the ACHCSA to reuse the stockpiled soil as backfill
material.

On October 25, 1996, AEI extended the excavation laterally 7 feet to the south and 12 feet to the
west. Soil was removed to a depth of 9 feet below ground surface (bgs). The dispenser island
and associated piping were also removed. Analyses of the soil samples collected from the
excavation sidewalls indicated that up to 150 mg/kg of TPH-g, 16 mg/kg of benzene, and 300
mg/kg of TPH-d remained within the western sidewall of the excavation.

On March 6, 1997, AEI installed three groundwater monitoring wells. At the request of the
ACHCSA, six additional soil borings were drilled south and west of the well locations on
November 4, 1998. TPH-d was detected at a concentration of 2,400 pg/L in groundwater to the
south of the former excavation. No significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were
detected from the other borings.

Based on the results of these six soil borings, the ACHCSA requested the installation of a fourth
groundwater monitoring well at the site, located south of the former tank locations along Yerba
Buena Avenue. Monitoring well, MW-4, was installed on July 15, 1999. No detectable
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were found in the soil samples taken during
installation.

This report describes the results of the eighteenth groundwater monitoring event that took place
on February 12, 2003.

Summary of Activities

AEI measured the depth to groundwater in the four wells on February 12, 2003, Prior to
sampling, the depth to water from the top of the well casings was measured with an electric
water level indicator. The wells were purged and sampled using disposable plastic bailers.
Temperature, turbidity, pH, dissolved oxygen (DO), and specific conductivity were measured
during the purging of the wells. AEI removed at least 3 well volumes from each well while
purging. Once the groundwater parameters stabilized after three consistent readings, and
following recovery of water levels to at least 90%, water samples were collected from each well.
Well locations are shown in Figure 2.

Water was poured from the bailers into 1-liter amber glass bottles and 40 ml glass VOA vials
and capped so neither headspace nor air bubbles were visible within the sample containers.
Samples were shipped on ice under proper chain of custody protocol to McCampbell Analytical, -
Inc. of Pacheco, California (Department of Health Services Certification #1644).

Groundwater samples were submitted for chemical analysis for TPH-g (EPA Method 8015C),
MTBE (EPA Method 8021B), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) (EPA
Method 8021B), and (TPH-d) (EPA Method 8015C).
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Field Results

A strong hydrocarbon odor and heavy sheen were detected during the sampling of monitoring
well MW-1. Groundwater levels for the current monitoring episode ranged from 34.20 to 37.11
feet above mean sea level (msl). These groundwater elevations were an average of 1.4 feet
higher than the previous monitoring episode. No recognizable trend has been noted. The most
recent calculated groundwater gradient was 0.032 foot per foot (ft/ft), and the direction of flow
was towards the northwest. The groundwater gradient is slightly lower than the previous
episode, but the flow direction was consistent,

Groundwater elevation data are summarized in Table 1. The groundwater elevation contours and
the groundwater flow direction are shown on Figure 3. Refer to Appendix B for Groundwater
Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms.

Groundwater Quality

Significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons remain in the groundwater. The highest
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were observed in MW-3 with TPH-g at 61,000 ng/L
and TPH-d at 8,400 pg/l.. The lowest concentrations were seen in MW-1 with TPH-g at 710
pug/L and TPH-d at 120 pig/l.. These concentrations are consistent with the past monitoring
events over the last few years.

A summary of groundwater quality data is presented in Table 2. Laboratory results and chain of
custody documents are included in Appendix B.

Conchusions

Groundwater analytical results from the current sampling episode indicated that elevated levels
of petroleum hydrocarbons remained in the groundwater. The analytical results indicate that
hydrocarbon concentrations have returned to their consistent levels since the last monitoring
episode. Groundwater elevations were 1.4 feet higher than the previous sampling episode and
groundwater flow direction was to the northwest.

A corrective action plan (CAP) discussing available remedial technologies available to this site
was submitted to the ACHCSA for their review and has been approved. AEI anticipates
beginning the approved scope of work once pre-approval for reimbursement has been received
from the California State UST Cleanup Fund. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling
of the wells will continue at the site and the next monitoring and sampling episcde is scheduled
for May 2003.

References

1. Phase II Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report, October 7, 1996, prepared by AEL
2. Excavation and Disposal of Contaminated Soil Report, January 7, 1997, prepared by AEL
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3. Groundwater Monitoring Well and Sampling report, September 3, 1999, prepared by
AFL
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7. QGMSR, July 28, 2000, prepared by AEL

8. QGMSR, November 6, 2000, prepared by AEL

9. QGMSR, Janunary 29, 2001, prepared by AEL

10. QGMSR, May 8, 2001, prepared by AEL
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Report Limitations and Signatures

This report presents a summary of work completed by AEI Consultants including observations
and descriptions of site conditions. Where appropriate, it includes analytical results for samples
taken during the course of the work. The number and location of samples are chosen to provide
required information, but it cannot be assumed that they are entirely representative of all areas
not sampled. All conclusions and recommendations are based on these analyses, observations,
and the governing regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not
be inferred from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices in the
environmental engineering and construction field that existed at the time and location of the
work.

Sincerely,
AE] Consultants

Brandi Kiel Reese
Staff Geologist

I. P. Derhake, PE

Senior Author, Principal

Figures

Figure 1 Site Location Map

Figure 2 Site Plan with Hydrocarbon Concentrations

Figure 3 Groundwater Gradient Map

Tables

Table 1 Groundwater Elevation Data

Table 2 Groundwater Sample Analytical Data
Appendices

Appendix A Groundwater Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms
Appendix B Laboratory Analyses With Chain of Custody Documentation

cc:  Mr. Don Hwang, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
Well ID Date Elevation Depth to Water Gronndwater
Elevation
(ft msf) i3] (ft msl)
MW-1 03719497 4541 825 316
06/20087 4541 9.1 3631
10/08/97 4541 9.95 3546
QL1168 4541 757 37.84
08/05/9% 4545 10,16 35.33
11/18/99 4548 3.52 36.57
0224/00 4549 7.65 37.84
05/24/00 45.49 B.47 37.02
08/29/00 4549 1028 35.21
D1/12/01 45.49 3.5 369%
D4/18/01 45.49 877 3672
{7/27/01 45.49 105 34,99
11/06/0t 45.49 10.28 3521
021342 45.49 847 3102
05114802 4549 9.50 3599
08/15/02 43,49 10.39 35.10
1114402 4549 .08 3641
0212403 45,49 8.36 KA K]
MWw.2 031987 44,94 84 36.54
0612097 44.94 8.85 36.09
10/08897 44.94 9.8 35.14
0111608 44.94 5.28 39.66
08/05/9% 4498 9.32 35.66
11188¢ 44 98 10.2 34.78
02/24/00 4498 7403 37.95
05724400 4498 B.01 36.97
08129/00 44.98 1197 3391
01z 4498 8.6 3638
04/18/01 44,98 8.8 36.18
/20 44 98 11.1 3388
110641 44,98 12.21 3.7
02113402 44.98 7.98% 37.00
05/14/02 44.98 1043 34.50
0B/15/02 44.98 10.64 34,34
£1/14/02 4498 11.69 33.29
021203 44.98 207 3591
MW-3 03/19/97 44.32 7.59 3673
L0887 4432 9.98 34.34
0612097 44,32 8.35 35.96
01/16/98 44.32 9.18 35.14
08/05/99 4437 10.56 1381
11118799 44.37 10.92 3345
02:24/00 44,37 8.49 3588
05/24/00 44.37 8.42 3595
0829400 44,37 12 3237
0112401 4437 10.5 33187
04/18/01 4437 95 35.22
G72701 4437 11,61 32.76
11405401 44.37 1173 3264
0213/02 4437 9.36 35.01
05/14/2 44.37 9.00 35.37
08/15/02 44.37 1172 32.65
11714402 44 37 1128 33.00
8212103 44.37 10.17 Ml
MW {8/05/59 43.48 879 34.69
11/18/99 43.48 .11 3337
0224700 43,48 5.19 38.29
Q5124500 4348 7.23 3625
08725/00 4348 9.04 3444
01/12/01 4348 a4 31.08
04/18/01L 4348 73 36,18
0727101 4348 o.16 34.32
11/06/1 4348 2.03 34.45
02/13402 43148 6.60 36.88
05/14/02 4348 119 36.2¢9
DB/i15/02 4348 8.97 3451
11/14/02 43.48 152 3596
02/12/03 43.48 637 mu
Notes:

All well elevations are measured from the Log of the casing and oot Fom the: ground
ft sl = feet above mean sea level




Table 2
Groundwater Sample Analytical Data

TWeH1D  Dae  Comsultant TPHg  MTBE  Benzene  Tolmenc  Ethy  Xylemes  ITFHA

fLab benzene
g L) (el ) () epl) ()
MW-1 031997 AEUMAI <50 3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
06/23/97  AEL/MAI 1300 14 150 21 12 19 420
10/08/37  AET/MAI 56 38 28 <0.5 <0.3 0.5 66
01/16/98  AEI/MAT 1,500 <33 o3 0.72 69 14 910
08/05/99 AEI/MAL 160 <15 16 <0.5 .56 1.1 63
11/18/99  AEL/MAI 79 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
02724/00 AEIMAI 300 <5.0 14 0.82 3.5 1.6 160
05/24/00 AEUMAL 1,300 <10 9 <0.5 17 16 480
08/29/00  AEI/MAI 120 <5.0 0.83 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
DIf12/01  AEI/MAI 360 <5.0 16 <0.5 9.3 0.69 170
04/18/01 AELMAI 1,100 2,800 63 <0.5 34 0.73 410
0772101 AEL/MAT 130 <5.0 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 .5 66
1306000  AELMAI <50 <50 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <G5 <50
02/13/02  AEUMAI 430 <50 17 051 11 0.64 270
05/14/02  AET/MAT 340 <5.0 21 <0.5 53 0.67 170
08/15/02  AEL/MAI 95 <5.0 0.66 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 53
11402 AEI/MAI 66,000 <1,200 8,300 860 3,000 11,000 23,000
Q212403  AETMAIL 710 <80 28 43 3z 130 120
MW.-.2  0¥%1997 AEIMAlL <50 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
06/23/97  AELVMAT <50 70 3.4 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
10/08/97 AEIMAIL <50 90 <0.5 .5 0.5 <0.5 <50
0l/I&98  AEIMAIL <50 65 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <50
0B/05/99  AEI/MAI <30 600 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
11/18/99  ABUMAI <30 370 <05 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <50
022400  ARI/MAL <50 B80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
03/24/00  AELMAIL <250 2,200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 62
08/29/00  AEI/MAI <200 1,900 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <50
0171201 AEL/MAI 470 2,000 8.7 31 15 73 70
04/18/01  ARI/MAT <50 2,800 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <50
072700 AEIMAI <100 3,300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.35 <5 <50
11/06/01  AEI/MAIL <100 3,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Q21302 AEIMAT 4 3,200 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50
05/1402  AEDMAI <150 3,800 438 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <50
OB/15/02 AEDIMAI <50 2,800 <0.5 0.5 «<0.5 0.5 <50
11/14/02  AEUMAIL <120 3,800 <10 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <50
02/12/03 AEI/MAI 1,100 3,200 57 7 55 210 120
MW.3  031%97 AELUMAI 26,000 230 3,000 330 340 2,300 5,000
06/23/97 ABUMAIL 25,600 270 4,400 120 540 1,500 7,000
10/08/9T  AEIMAIL 17,000 <280 4,400 a7 280 410 5,100
01/16/98 AEUMAL 29,000 <360 5,600 740 950 3,500 7.300
08/05/09  AELMAI 31,000 <200 5400 150 1100 2,300 5,100

LI/1R/99 AE/MAI 74,000 <1,000 8,100 5,000 2,100 8,100 490,000
02/24/00  AEI/MAT 110,000 <200 12,000 1,400 2,900 14,000 6,300
052400 AEMAL  B7,000 <200 13,000 1,500 2,900 14,000 26,000

08£29/00 AEL'MAI 42,000 =200 7,400 800 1,800 7400 9,460
012701 AEIMAI 69,000 <300 8,560 950 2,600 11,000 21,000
04/18/01  AFIMAT 75000 <500 2200 1,200 2300 12,000 13,000
07/27/01  AEI/MAI 75,800 <450 4,700 1,100 2,600 12,000 85,000
11/06/01  AEI/MAI 89,000 <200 2,900 910 2,300 12,600 £6,000
d2/13/02  AEIVMAI 85,000 <2000 4,500 830 2,600 11,600 13,000
031402 AEIMAL 94,000 <1000 6,700 1,100 3,400 15,000 35,000
Q8/15/02 AEI/MAI 37,000 <1200 5,200 430 1,800 5,900 4700
11714002 AEIMAIL <50 <54 <0.5 0.5 <05 <3 <50
021203 AEIMAT 61,000 <500 6,800 500 2,400 2,800 8,400

MW-4 08/03/99  AEI/MAI <50 37 <0.5 0.5 (.5 <0.5 <50
111849  AETMAIL <50 20 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 0.5 <50
022400  AE/MAI <50 20 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50
0524/00 AEL/MAIT 120 31 13 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 140
08129/00 AELMAI <50 2 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
011201 AEI/MAT <50 25 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 BL
04/18/01  AEI/MAI 30 35 2.4 11 0.66 42 170
07/27/01  AEWMAI 97 26 LB <0.5 2 10 110
11/06/01  AELMAT 200 21 4.5 L 5.2 24 59
02/1302 AE/MAI <350 15 0.5 <0.5 «{.5 0.5 91
05/1402  AELMAT 260 26 12 27 11 4% 140
G8/15/02 AEL/MAT <50 12 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <50
11/14/62  AEI/MAT <50 i1 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50
021403 AETMAI 170 16 31 0.66 6.4 27 130

Motes:
ug/L= micrograms per Hier

MTBE= Methyl Testiary Butyl Bther

TPHg= Tutal Petolegm Hydrocarbons as gasoline

TPHi= Tetal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesal

AET = AFI Censubtans

MAI = McCamphbell Analyticat Ene., Pacheoo, California

Plaasa refer to Appandix B: Laboralory Aralysis for more detailed information inchuding method detection limits and dilutian factors




AE1L CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

_Monitoring Well Number:  Mw-1

 Project Name: Fidelity Roof Company

3119

ate of Sampling:|2/12/2003
3ampler;| S Moore

1075 40th Street, Oakland

2 40mL VOA, 1 1L

ga . ;
14:00 1 18.83 6.62 0.49 141.4
3 19.11 6.67 0.3 90.8
5 19.5 6.68 0.26 g2.2
7 19.58 6.69 0.24 86.9

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)
Free product present as sheen
strong hydrocarbon odor




AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number:  Mw-2

Prcuect Narme: Fidelity Roof Company
ob Number 3119

+ Date of Sampling:|2/12/2003
< :Name of Sampler:|S Moore

“%5_1;;Pr019;0t Address: 1075 40th Street, Oakland

6.0
clear
i 'i‘ék'ri"es‘"é'f'(ft)fl

14:00 2 2012 6.64 1520 11.36 36 |clear, slight smell
4 20.66 6.67 1573 4.77 164.5
6 20.77 6.68 1556 3.71 205.7

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

no odor




AElI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

2 __ T Monitoring Well Number:  MW-3

‘+ Project Name: Fidelity Roof Company
L7 Job Number: 3119
1075 40th Street, Cakland

- Date of Sampling:2/12/2003
~“Name of Sampler:|S Moore

" Project Address:

3pm 2 19.5§ 6.50 1687 2.91 -41.8 Sheen/strong smell
4 20.0 6.51 1784 2.48 -54.1
55 20.08 6.6 1789 7.87 -62.1

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

dry @ 3 gallons waited 7 minutes




AE| CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

; S * Monitoring Well Number:  Mw-4

Project Name:
"~ Job Number
s '.f':‘Ff‘ro'j'éﬁt ‘-Alddrfe'ég."

Fidelity Roof Company
3118
1075 40th Street, Oakland

“Date of Sampling]2/12/2003
“~ Name of Samplsr:| S Moore

15:00 1 20.26 6.67 1112 9.79 377.7
3 19.69 €.61 1100 7.3 401
5 20.4 6.64 1164 5.88 462.5
7 20.68 6.64 1203 3.61 481.3

slight hydrocarbon odor

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)




Sent By: McCampbell Analytical, Inc.; 1 825 798 4612; Feb-21-03 1:34PM; Page 1

To: ALL ENVIRON. Af' D442895
. | IS SR e SR
: 1 19 2nd Ave Sourh, #07, Pacheco, CA 94333-3360
AM T .INC. Telephone * 925-798-1620 Fax: 925.798-1622
é MeC PBELL ANALYTICAL INC hgg:.flwww:mc@gbell.cmn B.mail; mam@mecampbell. som

Date: 3\8\ \D_?)

5

AT ‘%v sl Xuel ,‘\?\.eei‘){’,

e BeeSLLLES v B 211G

proM:  MICYIRML

Number of pages faxad facluding tihis ome: o

CAUTION: CONFIDENTIAL!
THE DOCUMENT BEING TELECOPIED TO YOU
AND/OR CLIENT. li is intended only for me use of the person 1a w
authorized representative, then this is notice to you that dissemination,
was recerved in error, please call us at once ind desway the document.

MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION PROTECTED BY THE SENDER
hom it is addressed. 1f vou are Aot she intended recipient or an
disribution or copymg of this document s prohubited. If this




Sent By: McCampbell A i
- nalytical, Inc.; 1 92
3 5 798 48612; -21- :
l LLL | . .a R 1 Feb-21-03 1:35PM; Page 4/6
l i 110 1nd Avenue South, #07, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
. t 1 [etephone : 075.798-1620  Fax : 525-T98-1612
é M chmpbell Analyucal Inc. ! hnp-_:.-‘www.m:canmbcl'l.cnm Emadt: mainigmecantpbell.com
l All Environmental, Inc. Client Project [D: #3119; Fidelity Date Sampled:  02/14/03
Date Received: 0271403
17210 Oid Tunnel Rd,, Ste. B
. Clicnt Contact: Brandi Kiel Reese Date Extracted; 02/18/03-02/19/03
Latfayette, CA 94549-4157
7 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 0271 2/03-02/19/03
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Valatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extroction method; $W3010B Analytical metlhods: W21 BiE0 S Work Order: 0302213
Leb ID | Clieny 1D i Matzix l TPH(g) | MTBL ] Benzene Toluene l Ethylbenzene ‘ Kylenes ] DT | % 3§
i 1 I i i ! i
' 0otA MW-1 w7102 ! ND i 28 i 4.3 ! ki | 130 RN}
T P e S B U, - T S I [T .- - FNTE .
1 | r i ! ! )
po2a | Mw2z W | Tl0a ‘l 300 | 51 T 55 [ TR T
— = - — ERETIE S . —_ ek - ey — . . I__ - I |_ - e e -1 “ - I -
| i | ' : i . '
l 003N MW-3 bw ]I 61,0000 ND<s00 6800 ; 500 ‘ 2400 9800 ;100 'I 107
T e R s e e S mee e = e S -
l r | |
0044 | MW-4 ! Wy 170,a i 16 ! 31 | 0.66 i &4 1 27 ’| | 9310
e ! e e e JE.._ B e -l- o DS [P e - . - - I -
1 ; i | ! i
I o e e - _,.’i - ...7! - - - _: i, . A
i i ‘ ! : ! i
! . i ] 1 ! | ' : i
— I R B - - oo R i . i !
| 1 ‘ ; i
! i ; | ' : ! i :
1 i
. S N - b - T I -1 | e
i 1 G | i : ! i i IJ
—— e — - — — —— - - — - JURp— } - - I .
‘| 1 | 1l : , i i ]I 1
I
' S -y - - e I = - —f— —_ — 1 - - J - Poa - 1 !
: ! i ! i ‘ i
! | 1 | i
- e . #,__ o + 1 i. b - [
i i i !
! | i ! ! X ! i
o B SV Lo e . L
!
; i I | | I i | |
! | I |
- - - = | - - - - i -t
i I I i i b
l | i 1 i
l [ — e - | - - - | L. i- 1 1
| i
| - | | | -
_ JR S N U —— I {mm —m e mm e e S
< L | . | | ‘ |
] ! i i ! i
' - F-. -— ——- = _T — e e ’. - 1 : - t oL i : -
| | | i i
| L | - , , __
T . T : - :
Reporong LimitroroE=1 | w1 0+ 50 03 I a5 ¢+ 08 105 1wl
WD tgans not delected at of T T G Sl el R I T S P
ahove the roporting limit~ | S NA i NA ‘ NA i NA | NA ; NA i1 'mg/Kg
| . L | | .
*waler and vapor samples are reported in g/, s0if and sludge samples in mgke, wipe samples in pg/wipe, and TCELD extracts in pe/L.
I 4 eluwered chromatogram; sample peak coclutes with surrogate peak.
+'Ihe lollowing descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in naturs and MeCamphe!l Analytieal is not responsible for their interpretation: &)
unmodificd or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b} heavier gasoline range compotnds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasaline range campounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; hiologically
altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattem thal daes not appear 1 be derived [rom gasoline (stoddard solvenl ; mingrat spirit?y; f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; K} strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are signiticant; ) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; J) reporting fimit raised due to high MTBE content; ) TPH patern hat dogs not appear o be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). mj o recogizahle pattern. |
' DHS Certification No. 1644 J&r Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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b McCampbell Analytical Lnc. ;

170 2nd Avenue Souds #D7, Pachecs, CA 94553-3560
Telephons 915-798-1620  Fax 1 §25. 7981622
Lt Syeww meeanpbelLcom Enmuil: mainmecanpbeilcom

|

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project 1D: #3119, Fidelity

4210 O1d Tunnel Rd., Ste. B

=

Date Sampled: 02/14/03

Date Received: 02/14/03

Client Contact: Brandi Kiel Reese

Date Extracted: 02/14/03

Lafayette, CA 94549-4157
Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 02/15/03-02/1 6/03

Diesel Rapge (C10-C23) Extractable

HAydrocarbons as Diesel®
Analytical metnnds:  SWEG13C

Work Order: 030221 3_]

isolated peaks present; gboil range compounds are significant: hy lighter

eater than ~2 vol. % sediment; k) kerasenc/kerosent range; 1) bunker eil; m) fuel ail;

than water immiscible sheen/product is present;

n) swddard solvent ! mineral spiril.

DHS Certification No. 1644

l [Extraction method: SW3ISL0C
Lab iD Client 1D Mairtx TPHHd) DY Y% 83
l 0302213015 | MW-1 1 W 120,4 Y
e i - == = | - = e = - - - e
! .
(3022130028 | MW-2 oW 1204 (o1, 983
S [ I - - e w— - - P S
i 1 | i
' (302213-0038 | MW-3 i W i £400,d,1 ooy 14
e T e mm e e s g - - e eem e [N (R
0302213-0048 | MW-4 Cow ! 1304 Lol 1w
T JE [ I — e e . -
' ! { ! [ !
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' | | ‘ |
j !
- — - ! — — - ‘I Pt — - i‘ - - - - — - - ‘: )I
\ ; |
— - I _—— = |i e eweem [P - . : |i
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| !
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] i ! I. |
— s I . - e - : b
' ! ! 1 !
L e = _ e = —— i - - B - - - - - - - - - el
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| | I i 1
= e =t N ,: .- - . !
| | i i i
I - Loy .- - | !
R . e ey , | -
| i ; - . i
| | | L
e e = - — - B - - - - - - I 1
1 Y o -
L — T T I S
= e —
]
Reporting Limit for DF =15 [ W i 50 pgfl
ND means not detected ul or TR T b - - - . == b
above the reporting limit | s ) NA ' NA
» water 2nd vapor samples arc reported in pg/l- wipe samgplcs in ugfwipe, soil'solid/sludge samplys in ‘me'ky, product/nil/non-aquecus liquid samples in
mgL., and all TCLP/ STLC / SPLI” cxtracty in pg/L
' 4 cluttered chromalogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; sumogaie peak is on slevated hascling, or; surTagate has heen diminished
by dilution af original extract.
_The following descriptions of the TPH chromalngrant are Sursaty in nature and MeCampbel] Analytical i& nat responsible for theit incrpretation: 4)
unmodified or weakiy modified diegel is sigmificant; b} diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizahle patern; c) aged diesel? s significant): d;
gasaline range compounds are sigificant; ¢ unknown medium boiling poini pattem that docs ot appear 1 be derived from diesel; ) one to a few
i) liguid sample that conlains

J1 “Angela Rydelius, Lab Manayer
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McCAMEBELL ANALVTICALINC. CHAIN OF cusmm' RECORD I
PACHEGU, CA 94553-5560 TURN AROUND TIME (H L3 o M ’ o=
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EDF Required? [ Yes [k No o
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Rtl. ul‘hed y: Iwate: Time: | Received B : and ~ e ‘
; JTIQ( L?z /k} i y {% v - }aAsl Q&G
1CER’ PRESERVATIONS,

- Relthquished By: Date: 1 Time: | Rectived By: GOOD CONDITION APPROPRIATE,
HEAD SPACE ABSENT CONTAINERS
DECHLORINATED IN LAB PERSERVED IN LAB

Mr.ml,sk OTHER

Z =bed

| Retinguished By: Drtr: Time: Received By:




McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 Second Avenue Souh, #1¥7
Pacheco, CA 043533-5500

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ™~

WorkOvder: 0302213

T b

Far {025 TYR-1070
Chient:
All Envirghmental, inc, TEL (925) 283-6000
4210 Od Tunnel Rd., Ste. B FAX: {925) 283-6121
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157 ProjectNe:  #3119; Fidelity Dute Received: 2/14/03
PO Daie Prinied: 2/14/03
. ] .quuested Tests
Sample ID CllentSampiD Matrix Collection Date Hold swao 55 8p21B/B015
0302213001 MW- 1 Water 2i14/03 I A
0302213-002 MW-2 Water 2/14/03 B e T - T
0302213008 M3 water 2114103 L B ! AT T e T T T T T
0302213-004 V-4 Water 2/14/03 o B : A :
Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Samples

are discarded 60 days after results aré reported uniess other aran

gements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to ciient or disposed of at client expense.
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